HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

CS/278

CREATION OF AN ISP SITE FOR THE HTI COMPUTER
STUDIES DEPARTMENT USING OPEN SOURCE
SOFTWARE

GIORGOS KYRIAKOU/MARIOS LIZIDES

JUNE 2002



EoRGG R

INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

The primary purpose of the project is to provide a solution to the problems due to the lack
of internet services provided to the students of the Computer Studies department of the
Higher Technical Institute in Nicosia, The most serious problems we have to solve

throughout this project are:

= The complete lack of official hosting services for student's projects on the
Internet.

=  The lack of broadband Internet access as well as Internet services like e-mail
accounts to the students and teachers of the Computer Studies Department
through the local area network of the CS department.

= The lack of official hosting of the Computer Studies Department Web page on the
Internet.

= The provision of access to the department's LAN and/or Internet from the homes
of the students and teachers of the department either through dial up connections

or VPN services.

Throughout the process of the analysis of the system we will investigate the problems we
are faced with and recommend different solutions for these problems. After the stage of

the analysis we will develop the solution that we will find most suitable.

Some points we have to keep in mind during the development is first that since the CS
Department is a part of an educational institution the expenses and operational costs of
this kind of system must be cut down to the minimum possible. Also the type of software
license we have to keep is specifically stated as the open source type software i1.e. GPL
licensed software. And from our experience we know that most people usually do not
understand what open source software is. For more mformation please refer to the

following web site: Atip. “'www.opensource org.




TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER PAGE
I. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 5;
IL. INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER 1 - Investigation Phase 0
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Initial Investigation — Activity 1 2
1.2.1.Introduction 2
1.2.2 Information about the department 3
1.2.3 . Information about the project 4
1.2.4.Objectives of the project and recommendations 5
1.2.5 Features of the system 6
1.2.6.Software requirements 7
1.2.7 Hardware requirements 8
1.3 Feasibility Study - Activity 2 9
1.3.1.Introduction 9
1.3.2 Introduction to the system 10
1.3.3.Recommendations and possible solutions 11
1.3.4.Description of the solutions 12
1.3.5 Financial feasibility 13
1.3.5.1.Costs 14
1.3.5.1.1.Developmental Costs 14
1.3.5.1.1.1.ISP Personnel 14
1.3.5.1.1.2. Hardware Costs 15
1.3.5.1.2.0Operational Costs 17
1.3.5.1.2.1. Hardware and Software 17
Maintenance
1.3.5.1.2.2 Connectivity Costs 17




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.3.5.2.Benefits
1.3.5.2.1.Operational benefits
1.3.6.Technical feasibility
1.3.7.Schedule feasibility
1.3.8. Human factor feasibility
1.3.9.Operational feasibility
1.3.10.Summary and Conclusion

CHAPTER 2 - General Analysis and Design Phase
2.1 Introduction
2.2 New System Requirements - Activity 3
2.2.1.Introduction
2.2.2.User Specification Document
2.2.2.1.0verview Narrative
2.2.2.2.System Functions
2.2.2 3 Processing
2.2.2 4 Data Dictionary
2.2.2.5 Process Descriptions
2.2.2.6.Data Access Diagram
2.2.2.7 Inputs To The System
2.2.2.8.Outputs From The System
2.2.2.9 User Interface With The System
2.3 New System Design - Activity 4
2.3.1 Introduction
2.3.2 New System Design Specifications
2.3.2.1 Introduction
2.3.2.2 Processing
2.3.2.3 User Interface With The System
2.3.2.4 File Design
2.3.2.5 Performance Criteria
2.3.2.6.Security And Control

I

19
19
20
22
23
24
25

29
30
31
31
32
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
41
42
42
43
44
45
46
47



TABLE OF CONTENTS

2.3.2.7 Access Controls ) 48

2.3.2.8.Data Entry Controls 49

2.3.2.9 File Controls 50

2.4 Implementation And Installation Planning - Activity 5 51
2.4.1 Introduction 51

2.4.2 Preliminary Installation And Test Planning 52

2.4.3 Preliminary System Plan 53
CHAPTER 3 - Detailed design and implementation phase 54
3.1 Introduction 55
3.1.1 Technical Design - Activity 6 56

3.1.1.1 Introduction 56

3.1.1.2 Detailed Specification Document 57

3.1.1.3 Application Software Design 58

3.1.1.4 Backup And Recovery 59

3.1.1.5 Human/Machine Interface 60

3.1.1.6 Security And Control Measures 61

3.2 Test Specification And Planning — Activity 7 62
3.2.1 Introduction 62

3.2.2 Unit Testing 63

3.2.3 Function Testing 64

3.2.4 System Testing 65

3.2.5 Acceptance Testing 66

3.3 Programming Testing - Activity 8 67
3.3.1.Introduction 67
3.3.2.System Coding 68

3.3.3 Programming Implementation And Testing 69
CHAPTER 4 - Installation Phase 70
4.1 Introduction 71

4.2 File Conversion - Activity 9 72

11




TABLE OF CONTENTS

4.3 System Installation - Activity 10 73
4.3.1.Introduction 73

4.3.2 Process 74
4.3.3.Conclusion 75

CHAPTER 5 - Review Phase 76
5.1 Introduction 77

5.2 Development Recap - Activity 11 78

5.3 Post Implementation Review - Activity 12 79

v




APPENDICES

APPENDICES
APPENDIX A NETWORK DESIGN OF A COMMERCIAL ISP
APPENDIX B NETWORK DESIGN OF SOLUTION ONE
APPENDIX C NETWORK DESIGN OF SOLUTION TWO
APPENDIX D TIME SCHEDULING - GANNT CHART
APPENDIX E CONTEXT DIAGRAM
APPENDIX F DATA FLOW DIAGRAM 0
APPENDIX G DATA FLOW DIAGRAM 1
APPENDIX H DATA STRUCTURES
APPENDIX I DATA STORES
APPENDIX J PROCESS DESCRIPTIONS
APPENDIX K SYSTEM INPUTS

APPENDIX L SYSTEM OUTPUTS

\ APPENDIX M SECURITY POLICIES

APPENDIX N MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION FORM

el

<



