HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

2

DIPLOMA PROJECT

CS / 278

CREATION OF AN ISP SITE FOR THE HTI COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT USING OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE

GIORGOS KYRIAKOU/MARIOS LIZIDES

JUNE 2002



INTRODUCTION

The primary purpose of the project is to provide a solution to the problems due to the lack of internet services provided to the students of the Computer Studies department of the Higher Technical Institute in Nicosia. The most serious problems we have to solve throughout this project are:

- The complete lack of official hosting services for student's projects on the Internet.
- The lack of broadband Internet access as well as Internet services like e-mail accounts to the students and teachers of the Computer Studies Department through the local area network of the CS department.
- The lack of official hosting of the Computer Studies Department Web page on the Internet.
- The provision of access to the department's LAN and/or Internet from the homes of the students and teachers of the department either through dial up connections or VPN services.

Throughout the process of the analysis of the system we will investigate the problems we are faced with and recommend different solutions for these problems. After the stage of the analysis we will develop the solution that we will find most suitable.

Some points we have to keep in mind during the development is first that since the CS Department is a part of an educational institution the expenses and operational costs of this kind of system must be cut down to the minimum possible. Also the type of software license we have to keep is specifically stated as the open source type software i.e. GPL licensed software. And from our experience we know that most people usually do not understand what open source software is. For more information please refer to the following web site: <u>http://www.opensource.org</u>.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

PAGE

I. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	
II. INTRODUCTION	
CHAPTER 1 - Investigation Phase	0
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Initial Investigation – Activity 1	2
1.2.1.Introduction	2
1.2.2.Information about the department	3
1.2.3.Information about the project	4
1.2.4.Objectives of the project and recommendations	5
1.2.5.Features of the system	6
1.2.6.Software requirements	7
1.2.7.Hardware requirements	8
1.3 Feasibility Study - Activity 2	9
1.3.1.Introduction	9
1.3.2.Introduction to the system	10
1.3.3.Recommendations and possible solutions	11
1.3.4.Description of the solutions	12
1.3.5.Financial feasibility	13
1.3.5.1.Costs	14
1.3.5.1.1.Developmental Costs	14
1.3.5.1.1.1.ISP Personnel	14
1.3.5.1.1.2.Hardware Costs	15
1.3.5.1.2.Operational Costs	17
1.3.5.1.2.1.Hardware and Software	17
Maintenance	
1.3.5.1.2.2.Connectivity Costs	17

•

1.3.5.2.Benefits	19
1.3.5.2.1.Operational benefits	19
1.3.6.Technical feasibility	20
1.3.7.Schedule feasibility	22
1.3.8.Human factor feasibility	23
1.3.9.Operational feasibility	24
1.3.10.Summary and Conclusion	25
CHAPTER 2 - General Analysis and Design Phase	29
2.1 Introduction	30
2.2 New System Requirements - Activity 3	31
2.2.1.Introduction	31
2.2.2.User Specification Document	32
2.2.2.1.Overview Narrative	32
2.2.2.System Functions	33
2.2.2.3.Processing	34
2.2.2.4.Data Dictionary	35
2.2.2.5.Process Descriptions	36
2.2.2.6.Data Access Diagram	37
2.2.2.7.Inputs To The System	38
2.2.2.8.Outputs From The System	39
2.2.2.9.User Interface With The System	40
2.3 New System Design - Activity 4	41
2.3.1 Introduction	41
2.3.2 New System Design Specifications	42
2.3.2.1.Introduction	42
2.3.2.2.Processing	43
2.3.2.3.User Interface With The System	44
2.3.2.4.File Design	45
2.3.2.5.Performance Criteria	46
2.3.2.6.Security And Control	47

2.3.2.7. Access Controls	48
2.3.2.8.Data Entry Controls	49
2.3.2.9.File Controls	50
2.4 Implementation And Installation Planning - Activity 5	51
2.4.1 Introduction	51
2.4.2 Preliminary Installation And Test Planning	52
2.4.3 Preliminary System Plan	53
CHAPTER 3 - Detailed design and implementation phase	54
3.1 Introduction	55
3.1.1 Technical Design - Activity 6	56
3.1.1.1 Introduction	56
3.1.1.2 Detailed Specification Document	57
3.1.1.3 Application Software Design	58
3.1.1.4 Backup And Recovery	59
3.1.1.5 Human/Machine Interface	60
3.1.1.6 Security And Control Measures	61
3.2 Test Specification And Planning – Activity 7	62
3.2.1 Introduction	62
3.2.2 Unit Testing	63
3.2.3 Function Testing	64
3.2.4 System Testing	65
3.2.5 Acceptance Testing	66
3.3 Programming Testing - Activity 8	67
3.3.1.Introduction	67
3.3.2.System Coding	68
3.3.3.Programming Implementation And Testing	69
CHAPTER 4 - Installation Phase	70
4.1 Introduction	71
4.2 File Conversion - Activity 9	72

4.3 System Installation - Activity 10	73
4.3.1.Introduction	73
4.3.2.Process	74
4.3.3.Conclusion	75
CHAPTER 5 – Review Phase	76
5.1 Introduction	77
5.2 Development Recap - Activity 11	78
5.3 Post Implementation Review - Activity 12	79

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A NI	ETWORK DESIGN OF A COMMERCIAL ISP
---------------	-----------------------------------

NETWORK DESIGN OF SOLUTION TWO

APPENDIX **B** NETWORK DESIGN OF SOLUTION ONE

APPENDIX C NETWORK

APPENDIX D TIME SCHEDULING - GANNT CHART

APPENDIX E CONTEXT DIAGRAM

APPENDIX F DATA FLOW DIAGRAM 0

APPENDIX G DATA FLOW DIAGRAM 1

APPENDIX H

APPENDIX I

APPENDIX J

APPENDIX K

1

APPENDIX L

APPENDIX M

APPENDIX N

SYSTEM INPUTS

PROCESS DESCRIPTIONS

DATA STRUCTURES

DATA STORES

SYSTEM OUTPUTS

SECURITY POLICIES

MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION FORM